

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)
Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom,
Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004
CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2514685, 2514331 Email: ddkseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Accepting Single Tender-Enhancing financial limit - Accepting Single Tender for providing service connection to Sathram NCC Helipad under Electrical Section, Vandiperiyar, Electrical Circle, Thodupuzha - Action ratified - Orders Issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE- (SBU-D)

BO (FTD)No.646/2022(DIRDIT-AE2/2022/E-Tender/002)

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 22.07.2022

Read: 1.Letter No.CE(DC)/AEII/Sathram NCC Helipad-Single Tender/22-23/957 dated 23.06.2022 of the Chief Engineer, Distribution Central.

2.G.O. (P) No.324/2015/Fin dated 30.07.2015.

3.B.O. (DB) No.3243/2016 (CIA/Estt.GI/RCA/PCU-Tvpm/2016 dated 17.11.2016.

4.B.O. (DB) No.1078/2017 (CP/Plg.1/DOP), Thiruvananthapuram dated 25.04.2017.

5.B.O. (FTD) No.456/2020 (D (D&IT)/D6-AE1/Tender /2019-20) dated 02.07.2020.

6.Letter No.DIRDIT-AE2/2022/E-T ender/002 dated 04.07.2022 of the Director (Distribution & SCM) addressed to the Chief Engineer, Distribution Central. 7.Note No.DIRDIT-AE2/2022/E-Tender/002 (1) dated 12.07.2022 of the Director(Distribution & SCM) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda Item No.59/7/22).

ORDER

The Chief Engineer, Distribution Central, as per letter read as 1st above, has reported that an estimate for ₹23,91,489/- was sanctioned in favor of the Director, NCC on 23.11.2021 for providing electric supply to Sathram NCC Helipad under Electrical Section, Vandiperiyar under Electrical Circle Thodupuzha. The Executive Engineer, Electrical Division Peerumedu has reported that, the Director, NCC has remitted the estimate amount on 21.02.2022. Competitive E-tenders were invited on 08.03.2022 with PAC of ₹10,26,443/- for the work of drawing 500m HT ABC, construction of 1kM 11kV OH line and installation of 100kVA transformer.

Only one bid was received in time even after time extension. The work was re-tendered on 30.04.2022 and only one bid from Sri. Anu Joseph, Kizhakkemuppathi, Ayyappankovil P.O, Parappu-685507 was received in time with quoted rate same as estimate rate (₹10,26,443/- including GST) even after giving time extensions. The subject work was tendered two times and given time extension on both occasions. It is also reported that, there is no chance to get a better offer during further re-tendering. Hence, rock bottom rate was sought from the tenderer and in reply it was informed that they cannot reduce the rate as the material cost in the market is higher than the estimated rates. The Chief Engineer, Distribution Central, further reported that one more attempt was made for negotiation of rates, but the bidder was not willing to reduce the rates further due to increased market price for AB cable and other accessories.

Hence, the Chief Engineer, Distribution Central has requested sanction to award the work of drawing 500m HT ABC, construction of 1km 11kV OH line and installation of 100kVA transformer to Sri. Anu Joseph, at his rock bottom amount of ₹10,26,443/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Three only) for providing 11kV supply to Sathram NCC Helipad in Electrical Section, Vandiperiyar under Electrical Circle Thodupuzha.

Considering the urgency in the matter, the Director (Distribution & SCM) as per letter read as 6th above, has accorded sanction to the Chief Engineer (Distribution Central) to accept the single tender for the execution of work required for effecting the subject service connection.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the note read as 7th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 15.07.2022.

- Resolved to ratify the action of Director (Distribution and SCM) in issuing direction
 to the Chief Engineer, Distribution Central to accept the single tender for the
 execution of work of drawing 500m HT ABC, construction of 1km 11kV OH line and
 installation of 100kVA transformer to Sri. Anu Joseph at rock bottom amount of
 ₹10,26,443/- for providing electric supply to Sathram NCC Helipad under Electrical
 Section, Vandiperiyar, Electrical Circle, Thodupuzha,
- 2. Further resolved to accord sanction to the Circle Level Committee constituted to accept and issue sanction for single quotation/ tender received for offers to carry out the work at estimate amount/below estimate amount, after re-tendering for all contracts works having PAC up to ₹20 lakhs in distribution works.
- 3. Further resolved to accord sanction to the Chief Engineer Level Committee constituted to accept and issue sanction for single quotation/tender received for offers to carry out the works with overall tender excess of up to 5% above PAC, after re-tendering for all contract works having PAC up to ₹20 lakhs in distribution works.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-

LEKHA G
Company Secretary

To:

The Chief Engineers, Distribution

Copy to: The Chief Engineer (IT & CR) /Financial Advisor/ Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary/ LA&DEO/ CVO /CPRO

The TA to Chairman & Managing Director

The TA to Director (Distribution & SCM/ Transmission & System

Operation, Planning & Safety/ Generation-Electrical / Generation-Civil/ REES,

SOURA ,Nilaavu, Sports & Welfare)

The PA to Director (Finance,IT&HRM)

All Deputy Chief Engineers Electrical Circle

The RCAO/ RAO/ LLO / Special Officer (Revenue)

The CA to Secretary (Administration)

Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Engineer